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1. Introduction

Gayâ and Bodh Gayâ are two sides of the same coin: the ancient
city of Gayâ. The city is a celebrated pilgrimage centre for two major
religions of the world, i.e., Hinduism and Buddhism; had a long,
shared and connected histories1. Gayâ has been a land of lib er a tion
since the an cient pe riod. Hindu pil grims visit Gayâ for the sal va tion of
the an ces tor’s spir its by per form ing post-fu neral or sraddha cere-
mon ies. Bud dhist pil grims visit Bodh Gayâ to lib er ate them selves, just 
like Bud dha freed him self af ter en light en ment. In this pa per, we
ex plore the con nected his to ries of Gayâ and Bodh Gayâ that are
ex pressed through the in ter play of pil grim age and pa tron age. In
an cient times, Gayâ was deeply con nected to the dif fer ent parts of the
In dian sub con ti nent and across In dian oceans through trade, cul ture,
and pol i tics. The cul tural en coun ters at Gayâ were ex plicit in re li gious
pil grim age and pa tron age. An cient re li gious com mu ni ties trav elled
to their cor re spond ing sa cred pal aces and built and re built
ar chi tec tures through pa tron age or re li gious en dow ments. Re li gious
pil grim age and pa tron age opened cul tural di a logue be tween
Hin du ism and Bud dhism at Gayâ and opened com pet i tive av e nues.
With pil grim age and pa tron age, the con nected his to ries of Gayâ
con tin u ously evolved and are still evolv ing. A pil grim age cen tre
con nects lo cal, re gional, inter-re gional and long-dis tance re li gious
net works. The con nec tion is not based on the one-way move ment
from dif fer ent parts to the sa cred centre or city. The sacred city and its
architecture also reached different parts of the world along with the
pilgrims.

Much of the connected histories of Gayâ and Bodh Gayâ are
known from the votive inscription, followed by literary texts, travel
accounts and Gayâwal’s records. These written records tell us about
a shared history of the pilgrimage and patronage at Gayâ and Bodh
Gayâ. The connected history of Bodh Gayâ was attempted while
writing the connected history of India and the world by several
historians such as Tansen Sen2, Upinder Singh3 and Parul Pandya
Dhar4. The pil grim age and pa tron age at Hindu Gayâ were not taken
into ac count as a site of study while dis cuss ing the Bud dhist Bodh
Gayâ. One of the ma jor ob jec tives of the pa per is to bring forth the
con nected his tory of Hindu Gayâ to the world. 

2. Gayâ, Bodh Gayâ and the Convergence

Based on religious affiliations, literature divides the religious
landscape of Gayâ into two Gayâ-ksetra and Bud dha-ksetra5. Skanda



Purana men tion the pres ence of two Gayâ – Adi Gayâ and Bodh
Gayâ6. Puruans such as Skanda Purana, Vayu purana, etc., of fer the
myth i cal or i gin of Gayâ and Gayâ pil grim age (Gayâ-tirtha).
Ac cord ing to Skanda Purana, the Gayâ tirtha was for mally es tab lished 
in Avanti. Af ter wards, it orig i nated in Kikata (Magadh) coun try7.
Ac cord ing to Skanda Purana not only Gayâ but the Kikata (Magadha), 
the river Puna (Phalgu) and Râjgrha are highly mer i to ri ous. Skanda
Puran also fixes the geo graph ical ex tents of the Gayâ ksetra and
Gayâsira to five krosas and one krosa, re spec tively8. Gayâ tirtha was
sit u ated in Mahâkâlavana9. Ac cord ing to Skanda Purana, the land of
Gayâ was given to Brah mans by Nimi, the leg end ary king of Videha10.
Gayâ is also called the city of Camatkarpura in Skanda Purana.
Ac cord ing to Vayu Purana, Gayâ was among the three sons of
Sudyumna, namely Utkala, Gayâ and Vinatasva; and the city of Gayâ
was called the saintly king11. The name sug gests that it was the cap i tal
of King Gayâ, the son of Samudravijya of Râjgrha, as men tioned in the
Svetambara Jaina aga ma Uttaradhyyaa su tra12. Ac cord ing to Vayu
Purana, the holy place be came fa mous by the name of Gayâsura13.

 Thousands of pilgrims from all parts of India visited Gayâ or
Gayâ-ksetra throughout the year to offer pinda or the rice ball (final
death rites of their ancestors). Some of them also visited Bodh Gayâ
and worshipped the Bodhi tree and Buddha image with the same
purpose since the Kusana period. Gayâmahâtmya also prescribes
Hindus visit Bodh Gayâ as a part of Gayâ sraddha. On the other hand,
till the 16th century, Buddhist pilgrims visited Gayâsira as a place
related to Buddha14. Brahmanical Hin dus also vis ited Bodh Gayâ and
con trib uted to wards the growth and de vel op ment of Bodh Gayâ.
Many Brah mans pat ron ised the Mahabodhi tem ple through the
re li gious en dow ment. Hiuen Tsang also tes ti fies the same. When
Bu chanan Ham il ton vis ited Bodh Gayâ in 1811, he found the tem ple
di lap i dated. Pil grim from Gayâ came here to of fer pinda and worship
the Bodhi tree.

3. Pilgrimage Sites at Gayâ 

Visnupadais the centre of the Gayâ pilgrimage. According to
Barua the Mundaprishtha is no other than modern Visnupad15. The
Pretakuta or Pretasilâ described in Gayâmahâtmya is the hill of ghosts
and sacred to Yama, a Hindu god, and another pilgrimage place.
Pilgrims’ chief bathing place is the Phalgu River’s bathing ghats. The
Phalgu is associated with funeral ceremonies, as Sita offered a pinda of
sand, in default of rice, to the spirit of Dasratha, the father of Rama. The 
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Akshyavata, or undying banyan, is situated half a mile to the
southwest of the Visnupada, immediately under the Brahmajoni hills
(Gayâ sira hills). From the days of Mahâbhârata the Gayâúira was the
prominent landmark of the town of Gayâ, writes Barua16. The
pil grim age at Gayâ con cludes with the of fer ing to Gayâwals17. 
Be sides fu neral rites, pil grims also vis ited Gayâ to de sire many sons,
hop ing that at least one of them would per form fu neral rit u als at Gayâ. 
Pil grims from Ben gal and east come mainly in Chait, while pil grims
from the north west and west ern In dia come in the month of Asin18.
Buddhaghosh also pro vides in for ma tion about the con nected road
mea sur ing three gavutas (6th to 7 miles) be tween the Bodhi tree to
Gayâsirsha (Gayâúira) hills19.

4. Hindu Pilgrimage and Patronage at Gayâ and the
Connected Histories

 According to Barua, Gayâ had attained pre-eminence among
the notable places of Hindu pilgrimage as early as the days of the
Buddha20. Mahabharata also men tions the Gayâ as a sa cred place of
Hin dus. The Ashokan in scrip tion does not men tion the name of Gayâ.
How ever, Bud dhist lit er a ture and early trav el ler’s ac counts do not
sup port the Gayâ ac quired pre-em i nence in early In dia. Fa Hian
vis ited Gayâ at the be gin ning of the 5th cen tury AD Dur ing his
pil grim age to Bodh Gayâ, he found the city of Gayâ in ‘des o late and
desert’ con di tion. Two and half cen tu ries later, when Hiuen Tsang
vis ited the town of Gayâ in the mid dle of the Sev enth cen tury AD, he
found the city a small set tle ment with a thou sand fam i lies of
Brah mans and rishis (few in hab it ants) whom the peo ple highly
re spected. When Hiuen Tsang vis ited Gayâ, Gayâúira had been an
im por tant Bud dhist pil grim spot. Hiuen Tang also men tions a stu pa
on the top of the hill built by Aúoka. Based on the au then tic ity of the
re cords, Barua doubts that King Aúoka built any Bud dhist sanc tu ary
in or near Gayâ21. On the other hand, de spite be ing a vig i lant pil grim,
Fa Hian did not no tice any stu pa in Gayâ-ksetra. Both Chi nese pil grims
found noth ing wor thy to be re corded ex cept the dec a dent con di tion of
the city. Lit er a ture does not pro vide a bright pic ture of the early phase

of pil grim age and pa tron age at Gayâ.  

The second phase of pilgrimage at Gayâ started around the 8th

century AD when texts like Skanda Purana or Vayu Purana eulogized
the Gayâ tirtha. Gayâmahâtmya in the Vayu Purana was written to
glorify and propagate the image of Gayâ tirtha. According to Barua



Gayâmahâtmya is propaganda work written to attract a large number
of pilgrims from different parts of India22. Leg ends were cre ated to
con nect Gayâ to a dif fer ent part of In dia. For ex am ple, the Gayâsura
leg end men tioned in Gayâmahâtmya. Ac cord ing to the text, when
Visnu killed the demon, his gi gan tic body when stretched to the
ground, his head rested on the Gayâ range of hills, his na val rested on
Viraja hills (Jajipur) and his feet on the Mahendragiri (the hill at
Rajmandri). In Jajipur, a town in the dis trict of Cuttack (Odissa), there
is a sa cred well or pit within the en clo sure of Jajipur tem ple called the
Gayâ nabhi or Bamphi. Peo ple used to throw the pindas of their
an ces tors in the well. Barua dates Gayâmahâtmya not pos te rior to the
Palas of Ben gal23. The im ages en shrined in Hindu tem ples at Gayâ are
older, though non-dated be fore the Pala pe riod, the most an cient
hav ing been carved in the 8th cen tury AD24.  Skanda Purana re cords a
king named Visnusena from Mahishmati of Haihayas Clan who came
to Gayâ to per form sraddha cer e mony of his fa ther, Indrasena25.
Mahishmati was lo cated on the Narmada River in Madhya Pradesh. It
was also the cap i tal of Kalchuris. Af ter Ujjayinî, Mahishmati was the
sec ond cap i tal of Avanti. The story symbolizes the trans fer of sraddha
tirtha from Avanti to Gayâ. 

Pilgrims inscribed their inscriptions to commemorate their
pilgrimage at Gayâ. Large numbers of votive inscriptions were made
to record their patronage. Wealthy pilgrims and proxy pilgrims from
different parts of India came to Gayâ and patronized sacred centres
such as temples, ghats, tanks, dharmasalas, maths, etc. Apart from
rebuilding the older ones, many new structures were also added by
pilgrims from different parts of India. the proliferation of inscriptions
at Gayâ from the mid-eleventh century onwards shows more
significant pilgrimage traffic and patronage coming to the city. 

An inscription reported by O’Malley (1906) reads that
Vajrapani of Nayapala, dated 1060 AD, says that Gayâ was raised
from a small place into Amravati (city of Indra noted for lofty
decorated buildings)26. An other in scrip tion dated 1242 AD re cords
the pil grim age and re li gious con struc tion at Gayâ by some Rajput
min is ter from north west In dia27. In scrip tion of Kakatiya
Prataparudra28 (1199-1260 AD) of Warangal (Andhra Pradesh)
re cords the per for mance of the Gayâ sraddha cer e mony by Gauri,
wife of Mallikarjuan (pre cep tor of Prataparudra), to se cure the
sal va tion of her hus band. Ac cord ing to the re cord, she per formed the
nitya-sraddha for the eman ci pa tion of her hus band’s spirit. In scrip tion 
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of the time of Hoysala Narsimha III29 Be longs to the royal fam ily of
Hoysala from Dorasamudra (mod ern Halebid in My sore state). The
first in scrip tion re fers to a per son named Apanna as the son of a
priest named Padmanabhba-ttopadhyaya of the tem ple of Hoysala
king Vir Narsimhadeva. Appana also con structed a Gayâ-rajana-
matha (dhammasala) for the pil grims who vis ited Gayâ from
Karnataka coun try from which Appana be longed. These per sons,
namely Rudrapada, Vishnupada and Gadadhara, wit nessed the
con struc tion of the matha. Devaras en graved this in scrip tion. The
sec ond in scrip tion speaks of Chandiranna, son of Jakanna, an
em ployee in the mint Vira Narsimhadeva, and his pil grim age to
Gayâ. From the two in scrip tions, it ap pears that Apanna and
Chandiranna visited Gayâ at the same time. 

Another inscription belonging to Krishnadeva Raya (1502-29) of 

the Tuluva dynasty of the Vijayanagar kingdom30 re fers to the king’s

in stal la tion of a Vijaya-sasna at Gayâ. The in scrip tion is writ ten by his

court poet Nandi Timmana. Ac cord ing to D. C. Sirkar, as a proxy of his 

pa tron, poet Timmana vis ited Gayâ to in stall the vic tory rule. Sirkar

re gards the rule as dhamma Vijaya sasana rather than Vijaya sasana31.

Ac cord ing to Sirkar, such kind of prac tice of send ing proxy pil grims

on be half of the lord was prev a lent in me di eval in scrip tions32.

The inscription of Achyutaraya (dated 1531 AD)33 also dis cusses

the dhamma-úasana (re li gious mer its) of King Sri-Vira Achutyaraya-

Maharaya, Narasimha’s son, Isvara’s grand son and great-grand son

of Timmaya. A per son vis ited Gayâ on the king’s be half. The

in scrip tion states that cer tain Timmananna made the oc cu pants of the

Vijayanagar throne Gayâ-mukta (an ces tors of the king eman ci pated

at Gayâ). it means that on be half of the king, Timmananna per formed

the Gayâ-sraddha of Achutyaraya’s an ces tors at Gayâ. Timmananna

was prob a bly a priest of the king. Be sides Gayâ, the in scrip tion also

men tions the city of Vijayanagar (mod ern Humpi in the Ballary

dis trict of Karnataka). King Krishna Deva and his queen Tirumala

Devi in 1521 AD, con structed a gate way that lies be tween Vishnupada 

tem ple and Surya tem ple34.

The Chaitanya Bhagavata and the Chaitanya Charitamrita

mention the pilgrimage of Chaitanya, the Vaishnava reformers of

Bengal, to the holy land of Gayâ. He visited Gayâ in the year 1508 AD

and offered pindas to his forefathers at sixteen sanctioned sites- Siva

Gayâ, Brahma Gayâ, Preta Gayâ, Rama Gayâ Yudhhthua Gayâ,



Bhima Gayâ, Brahma Kunda, Visnupad, Uttaramansa, Dakshina-

mansa, Gayâúira and the rest. 

Maratha queen Ahilya Bai Holkar made the most generous
endowments to Gayâ ’s temples, ghats dharmshala. In addition to the
construction of the famous temple of Vishnu and a magnificent ghat
on the Phalgu, she replaced the old temple at Pretaúilâ with a new one. 
She patronised many monuments at Varanasi as well. In the 19th
century, Madan Mohan Datta from Bengal financed the stairs leading
to the hills, Ramshilâ and Pretaúilâ. He also repaired old temples and
built new temples on the two hills. He also constructed the road
joining the Pretaúilâ with the town of Gayâ35. Rây Ballava, son of Rajâ
Rây Ballava, the company Deewan during Hastings built a
Dharmasala located on the right corner of the main ghat of Phalgu36.
Ranjit Pandey, the min is ter of the raja of Ne pal, do nated the main
bronze bell that hangs in the Visnupad tem ple. A Brit ish of fi cer
named Gillanders pre sented an other bell to Visnupad tem ple in
Jan u ary 179037. 

5. Gayâwals and their Connected Histories

Gayâwal’s records also mention the names of several kings,
princes, landlords and other affluent pilgrims from Kashmir,
Rajasthan, Bengal, Bombay, Mysore, and Baroda. Vidyarthi thinks
the Gayâwal’s information is very vague and incomplete38. The
Gayâwals as so ci ated their re li gion with the Vaishnavism es tab lished
by the Dravida Brahmana Madhava- charya in south ern In dia dur ing 
the 14th cen tury AD39. 

The professional lineage titles of Gayâwals also indicate local,
regional, and subcontinental connections with different social
groups. They adopted these titles after those professional groups.
They adopted the title ‘Baddihia’ after the village ‘Badi Dih’, where the
family is believed to have taken shelter when some Muslim ruler
attacked the city of Gayâ40. Some Gayâwals adopted the ti tle of
‘Bhaiya’ af ter princes of royal fam i lies of Madhya Pradesh, as the
princes were called ‘bhaiya’41. They adopted the ti tles of ‘Dubhaliya and
Katariyar’ af ter the vil lage name Dubhaliya and Katari’ where they
took their shel ter at the time of Mus lim at tacks42. Those who got
pil grims from hills or ‘Garva and Pahar’ were called ‘Garai and Pahari’
re spec tively43. Gayâwals spe cial ised in Punjabi pil grims were called
‘Jhangar44. Some Gayâwals bor rowed the ti tle ‘Mahata’ from their
south In dian pil grims45.
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6. Pilgrimage Beyond Gayâ-sraddha

Beyond sraddha, pilgrims also visit Gayâ to worship many gods

such as Surya, Siva, Durga, etc. In Chaita and Kartika months, many

devotees visit Suraj Kund, Uttaramansa and the sun temple at

Brahmani ghat. The Gayâ Sitala temple inscription of Yakshapala

(dated 1077-85 AD) refers to a shudra vassal named Visvarupa of the

king of Gauda and his son Yakshaapala built a temple of Maunaditya,

Sahtralinga, Kamal- rdhangina Narayan (combined image of Visnu

and Laxmi just like Ardhanarishvara, Someshvara, Phalgunath,

Vijyaditya and Kedara, dug a tank called Uttramanasa, and

established hall of charity46. According to Rana P. B. Singh Yakshapal

installed a 1.5-meter-high sun statue47. Ac cord ing to Rana P. B. Singh,

be fore Gayâ be came closely linked with Vishnu’s pres ence and

sraddha, sun wor ship may have been a dom i nant fea ture of the area.

The widely scat tered stone slabs de pict ing nine graha with prom i nent

of the sun sup port this pos si bil ity48. The sun tem ple with a sun god

statue is one of the old est tem ples in Gayâ. How ever, Bu chanan based

on in scrip tions, dates it to the thir teenth cen tury by Pratap Rudra of

Warangal. The ad join ing sun tank was re built with bricks and plas ters 

by Mitrajit of Kash mir in the 18th cen tury.

7. Buddhist Pilgrimage and Patronage at Bodh Gayâ in
Connected Histories

Records of pilgrimage and patronage at Bodh Gayâ go back to

the third century B.C. The 8th rock edict of King Aúoka records the

pilgrimage of the king to the Bodh Gayâ (called Sambodhi) around

260 BCE. Asoka is said to have built a chaitya at the site of the Bodhi

tree under which Buddha meditated. The Asokan visit is also sculpted 

in the relief of the Bharhut stupa and the eastern gateway of the stupa

no one at Sanchi, both dated 2nd- 1st BCE. Ashokan building of chaitya

at Bodh Gayâ is also mentioned in the Burmese inscriptions at Prome

in Myanmar and Bodh Gayâ.

King Meghavarma, the king of Ceylon (Sri Lanka), was the first

Asian king who sent envoys with valuable presents to Samudragupta

and sought permission to erect a monastery for the residence of

Ceylonese pilgrimage at Bodh Gayâ. When great Chinese travellers

Fa Hian and Hiuen Tsang came to Bodh Gaya, they heard about the

Ceylonese pilgrimage legacy and mentioned them in their accounts.

Fa Hian wrote about the monastery built by the Ceylonese king, and



according to Hiuen Tsang, the king of Ceylon just sent one pilgrim, his

brother, who took to monastic life. To facilitate his brother’s visit, the

king built a monastery at Bodh Gayâ. On the other hand, Wang

Hiuen-t’se says that King Meghavarma sent two monks on

pilgrimage, named Mahanama and Upa (Upasena). Both are

mentioned in the inscription of Mahanama II, dated 587 AD. A tenth-

century Sri Lankan inscription from Ramkale near Sigiriya also

confirms Mahanama visit and gives patronage at Bodh Gayâ49.

Ac cord ing to the Ramkale in scrip tion, Mahânâma vis ited Bodh Gayâ

thrice in his life time50. 

Besides the institutional patronage, the votive at rail bars of

stone railing shows the beginning of gifts at Bodh Gayâ by different

individual pilgrims such as Amogha, Patiharaka, Buddharakashitâ,

etc. Buddhara-kashitâ was the earliest known Ceylonese pilgrims to

Bodh Gayâ. According to Barua, King Meghvarama sent any pilgrim

from Ceylon, must be other than Buddharakashitâ51. 

Apart from building monasteries, pilgrims started donating

objects like images of Buddha, railings, and a gateway to the temple.

An inscription on an image of Buddha reads, “Om this is the

appropriate religious gift of the elder Mahanama, a Buddhist monk

an inhabitant of Amaradvipa (Sri Lanka).” Two other Buddha

images were also donated by three other Buddhist monks of Ceylon

named Dharmaadasa, Dharmagupta and Damshtrasena. They came

on pilgrimage together with Mahanama II of Amardvipa. Dharma-

guta and Damshtrasena jointly gift one image and both are

mentioned as residents of Tishyamratirtha. Tishyamratirtha is a

place on the island of Lanka, and Damshtrasena, too, is a Singhalese

name, argues Barua52.

Chinese traveller, Fa Hien visited Bodh Gayâ in 409 AD and

mentioned about great pagoda (temple) at the site. Fa Hien visited

the monastery and mentioned that the monastery was sheltering

5000 monks53. On his first trip to the In dian sub con ti nent, an other

Chi nese pil grim-trav el ler Hiuen Tsang first vis ited Râjgrha and then

Mahabodhi tem ple in Bodh Gayâ, where he placed an in scrip tion

within the Bodhi tree where Sakyamuni at tended the en light en ment.

The mis sion also ac com pa nied an ar ti san named Song Fazhi who

drew im ages of Bud dhist ar chi tec ture and artefacts that were

rep li cated in China54. When Fa Hian came to Bodh Gayâ, the shrine

was a sim ple and de cent struc ture. But two and half cen tu ries later,
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when Hiuen Tsang came to Bodh Gayâ, he drew a flour ish ing pic ture 

of the Mahabodhi tem ple. Hiuen Tsang also at tests to the gift of

im ages made to the Mahabodhi tem ple. He cred its a Brah min vo tary

of Siva-Maheshvara with the costly erec tion of a tem ple at Bodh

Gayâ, and his youn ger brother ex ca vated a tank with a flow ery bank

on the south side of the great shrine. The Bud dha im age en shrined in

the main shrine is praised as the hand i work of the skilled Brahmin

artist employed by the builder. 

Soon after the introduction of Buddhism into Vietnam in the 6th

century AD, the first batch of pilgrims came to India. Two monks
named Khuy Sung and Minh Vien took a ship, and via Sri Lanka,
they landed on the west coast of India, and from there, they came to
Bodh Gayâ. From Bodh Gayâ, they went to Râjgrha, after which
Khuy Sung became sick and died at the age of 2555. 

Ceylonese pilgrimage continued in the coming centuries.
Another Sanskrit inscription of the stone railing mentions the name of
a Ceylonese pilgrim, Prakhyatakritti, who visited Bodh Gayâ in the
7th and 8th century AD. The votive inscription of Udayasri, written on 
the pedestal of a Buddha image, yields a record of the Singhalese
pilgrimage to Bodh Gayâ. Udaysri was an upâsaka or layman who
came on pilgrimage with his wife and son. An inscription from
Ghuriyavan (Gayâ) talks about donating an image. The image on
which the description is inscribed belongs to Bodhisattva
Avalokitesvara modelled per the characteristic features of Pala period 
sculpture (8th to 12th century). The purpose of the inscription is to
record a donation of an image of Bodhisattva by a person named
Yaúodharâ, an inhabitant of Abhayagiri Achala. Abhayagiri Achala is 
identified as Abhayagiri Vihara (monastery), located on a hill to the
north of the capital city of Anuradhapura in Sri Lanka. The Ceylonese
monastery at Bodh Gaya also succeeded in getting land grants.
According to the Janipura stone inscription, found 10 km west of Bodh 
Gayâ, Pithapati Jaysena, the son of Buddhasena, granted a village for
the maintenance of the monastery to the Ceylonese monk
Mangalasvamin. The inscription shows that Acharya, with the Sena
title, continued ruling over the region56. Boddhasena was a pilgrim
from Dattagalla in Ceylon who gifted an image of the Buddha at Bodh
Gayâ.

The eleventh century witnesses an upsurge in pilgrimage and
patronage at Bodhgaya. The 11th century also brought the second
great epoch of the Chinese pilgrimage to Bodh Gaya. Chinese



dynasties like Han and Song (Sung) promoted and patronized
pilgrimage. The pilgrimage to Bodh Gayâ by Chinese monks is
evidenced by four inscriptions belonging to the Song dynasty. Out of
four, the first three are dated to 1022 and the fourth to 1033 AD57.  Five
11th-cen tury Chi nese in scrip tions are also found at Bodh Gayâ58. All
Chi nese in scrip tions re cord the en dow ments made by Chi nese
monks. Ac cord ing to one in scrip tion, on the com mand of the Song
em peror, a monk gifted a stone stu pa at Bodh Gayâ. The in scrip tion of
pil grim Chi I shows that he was a priest of the great Han dy nasty. He
came twice to the king dom of Magadha to gaze upon the di a mond
throne (Vajrayana). Hwei Tsci and Kwang Fung ac com pa nied him for
the sec ond time. The lon gest Chi nese vo tive in scrip tion, dated 1021
AD, is de voted to pil grim Yun Shu from China’s west ern (Yel low)
River. On his first visit to Bodh Gayâ, he be came as so ci ated with
Chiang Hsia-Pias, an other chines priest who had come there ear lier.
He was also ac com pa nied by two pil grims named I-Ching and I-Lin.
I-Ching and I-Lin set up a sep a rate in scrip tion dated 1029 AD, the 6th

reginal year of the great Sung dy nasty. I-Ching and I-Lin in scrip tions
also men tion an other priest from the mon as tery of the com mence-
ment of ho li ness in the east ern cap i tal named Yu-Pin. Lastly, the
in scrip tion of Hui wen, dated 1033 (the sec ond year of Ming Tao),
records the erection of the diamond throne at Bodh Gayâ.

The 11th century also began a long-term relationship between
Burma and Bodh Gayâ. The Burmese King Kyanzittha of Pagan
(1084-1112 CE) send the first Burmese mission to the Mahabodhi
temple and Bodhi tree. Pyuthkin, the prince; Radha, the minister; and
Waradathi, the Buddhist, successfully repaired the Mahabodhi
shrine’s first Burmese repair. According to Burmese inscriptions,
Began rulers sent three such missions to Bodh Gayâ. The purpose of
these missions was to repair the Mahabodhi temple. The
Shwesandaw Pagoda inscription at Prome, dating approx. 1100 CE,
reads as:

“In this respect, no other king is like him. Thereafter, the holy
temple of sri Bajras, of three …, destroyed by the kings …..King
Kyanzittha (sri Tribhuwanaditydhammaraja) got together
jewels of diverse kind and sent them in a ship with intent to
build up the holy temp of the glorious Sri Bajra (Vajrasana)., to
buy (land)…, to dig tank, to irrigate arable land, to make dams,
in order to burnt tapers that should never be allowed to go out ,
to present drums…, xylophones, singing dancing, finer than
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before. In this respect, too, no other king is like him. Therefore,
the greater building which Dhammasoka built, which were old
in ruin, king Tribhuwanaditydhammaraja proceeded to build a
new, making it finer than ever before”.59

Another inscription that records the Burmese connection is

found at Bodh Gayâ, which dates back to the late 13th century. The

inscription reads :

“When 218 years of the Buddha’s dispensation has eclipsed,

one of the 84000 chaityas built by Sri Dhammasoka, the king of

Jambudvipa, at the place where the milk-rice offering had made 

(Sujata offering of payasa to Siddhartha at Bodh Gayâ), fell into

ruin due to stress of age and time. A senior pansaku monk

repaired the chaitya. Thereafter, it fell into ruin again. The ‘king

of the law, ‘lord of the white elephant’ sent his acarya Dharma-

rajaguru to repair it, and the latter took his pupil, Sri Kassapa.

When the finance was found to be insufficient, at the request of

a Vanavasi monk, Putasin Man (Buddhasena, named a local

ruler) extended a helping hand, which seemed to have involved 

financial assistance. The work was thereafter resumed and

continued from 1296 to 1298 CE”. 

Bodawpaya, king of upper Burma and ruler of the Alompra

dynasty of Ava sent a Buddhist mission to Bodh Gayâ. The

predecessor of Burmese king Thibaw sent a second repair mission to

Bodh Gayâ. Asokavalla, the Buddhist king of Sapadalaksha (Sivalik), 

built a monastery installed a Buddha image, and employed cook

Mamaka and keeper Harichandra to prepare offerings to the deity.

Sahanasana, the treasurer of Prince Asaratah, the younger brother of

Asokavalla, made meritorious patronage at Bodh Gayâ.

Dhammazedi was the famous king of lower Burma and author of the

Kalyani stone inscriptions who sent a Buddhist mission to Bodh

Gayâ to make a drawing of the holy shrine for building a model in his 

capital. Sri Dharmarajaguru from lower Burma, the elder brother of

King Sahadevinda, was gifted a large copper guilt umbrella.

Bodh Gayâ‘s connected history is explicitly reflected in

patronage showered upon Bodh Gayâ by different rulers at different

points in time. Burmese kings not only sent pilgrimage missions to

repair the Mahabodhi temple, but they also built monasteries at

Bodhgaya and a replica of the Mahabodhi temple at their places. For

example, in the 13th century Hrilo Minlo, who ruled from Pagan, built



a temple modelled on the Mahabodhi temple of Bodh Gayâ. When

pilgrims visited Bodh Gayâ, they brought some articles such as clay

tablets as mementoes or souvenirs to memorise their visit to the

sacred city. These pilgrimage items show the two countries’

backward and forward links. For example, the Bodh Gayâ tablet is

found stamped at Kyaunak Gu Cave temple Began dating to the 11th

century C.E. The replication of Mahabodhi temple in the Burmese

tablets is natural considering the link Myanmar had with Bodh Gayâ,

argues Suchandra Ghosh60. The man u fac tur ing tech niques of these

tab lets were also adopted from Bodh Gayâ. Trav el ling of Mahabodhi

im ages in the form of tab lets is the best man i fes ta tion of the con nected

his tory of Gayâ with Myanmar. 

Apart from the significant influx of pilgrims from China and

Myanmar, the 11th century also witnessed subcontinental

pilgrimage. In 1011 AD, a great teacher Atisa from Bengal visited

Bodh Gayâ61 for ordination before going to Tibet. Around the same

time, famous translator Richen Sangpo (959-1051) came to complete

his study at Bodh Gayâ62. 

A 12th-century inscription from Bodh Gayâ also mentions the

presence of Singhalese samgha (Sri Lankan) at Bodh Gayâ. The

presence of Singhalese sangha indicates the inflow of Sri Lankan

pilgrims at Bodh Gayâ. The Sri Lankan pilgrims also brought an

influx of income to the temple. Besides Burmese and Sri Lankans,

there were also pilgrims from China and Tibet. According to a

Sanskrit inscription Prakhyatkirtti, a Sri Lankan monk, not only built

a new temple just next to Vajrasana but also repaired the old one and

gifted 100 cows for a perpetual lamp placed before the brass image of

Buddha. He also provided to dig a water reservoir and lay land for

monks’ needs.

Pilgrims from different parts of the subcontinent also visited

Bodh Gaya A votive inscription also mentions a pilgrim named

Viryendra from the great monastery of Sompura and an inhabitant of 

Samatata attract which formed a part of ancient Bengal. According to

Barua, the last cycle of Buddhist pilgrimage to Bodh Gayâ from

different parts of India started in the 14th century63. Many

inscriptions are dated 1359 AD (two), 1365, 1385, and 1388 AD. The

rest of them do not bear dates. The inscription dated 1385 mentions

the epithet Karasaka. Karasa was probably a locality in the Punjab or

Sind. This shows that Buddhist pilgrims from northwest India also
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turned up at Bodh Gayâ. An inscription (on the old stone railing) of

Pandita Jinadasa engraved by Samgatta records that Pandita

Dinadasa hailed from Parvata. In all its possibilities, Parvata

mentioned in the votive inscription is none other than Multan64.

Be tween 1302 and 1331 sev eral pil grim batches came to Bodh Gayâ

from Sindh and, in the 15th and 16th cen tu ries, from Multan, all

ev i denced by gran ite pav ing stones.

 The third phase of the Chinese pilgrimage to Budh Gaya began

at the beginning of the 15th century. In 1401-02 a delegation of the Ming

emperor and Hou Xian also visited Bodh Gayâ. According to Tansen

Sen, the Chinese pilgrims visited Bodh Gayâ through both maritime

and overland routes. During the early Ming period, the pilgrim

named Hou Xian (1403-14-27) went to Bengal and Bodh Gayâ by both

the overland route through Tibet and the maritime route through

Sumatra65. A Bud dhist monk from south In dia vis ited Bodh Gayâ in

the sec ond half of the 15th cen tury. Apart from Bodh Gayâ, he vis ited

Af ghan i stan, Kash mir, Ladakh, Sri Lanka, Java, Laccadives, Ti bet,

Burma, Lumphun in north ern Thai land, and even East Af rica66.

Around the mid dle of the 15th cen tury, a Nep a lese pil grim named

Abhayaraj came to Bodh Gayâ and re sided here for sev eral years.

Dur ing his stay at Bodh Gayâ, he made a lay out of the Mahabodhi

tem ple. On his re turn, he con structed a more min ia ture rep lica at

Patan near Kathmandu67. In the 16th/17th cen tury, a copy of the

Mahabodhi tem ple was also built at Mrauk U, the an cient cap i tal of

Arakan. In the 15th cen tury, a mis sion was sent to Bodh Gayâ to take

sap lings of the bodhi tree. In scrip tions from Burma and Bodh Gayâ

in di cate that Bodh Gayâ re ceived not only reg u lar pil grims from

Burma but also sub stan tial pa tron age in the form of royal en dow ment

when ever they found the shrine in bad shape. Kings of Burma took a

per sonal in ter est in con serv ing the shrine at Bodh Gayâ. Ac cord ing to

Upinder Singh, among the all-Bud dhist sites of In dia, Bodh Gayâ

seems to have been of pre em i nent im por tance when it came to the

trans-re gional en dow ment68. Through these en dow ments, Bodh

Gayâ pos sesses the lon gest and larg est trans-re gional his tory. 

In 1773, the Punchen Lamba from Tibet sent nine monks and

three laymen led by Tung Rampa to Sarnath and Bodh Gayâ. The

king of Varanasi welcomed them, and in their return, the gifted Lama 

a small model of the Mahabodhi temple along with a watch and

elephant tusks69.



Generous endowment to Bodh Gayâ from Burmese kingdoms
became intense in the 19th century. Three inscriptions at Bodh Gayâ
testify to this. In 1810, the Alompra dynasty of Burma started
repairing the main shrine. In 1911 King Bodawpaya sent a mission to
Bodh Gayâ to repair the temple. In 1877, Mindon Min the last
Burmese king also sent a mission to Bodh Gayâ to repair and build a
monastery. The Burmese king Mindon Min was also profoundly
interested in conserving the temple and started the conservation
work once again in 1877. The outbreak of the Anglo-Burmese war
forced the work to be stopped. 

8. Conclusion

Hindu Gayâ and Bodh Gayâ attracted a large number of
pilgrims from India and the world. There is a doubt that Gayâ was a
sacred centre from the epic time. However, in the absence of literary
and inscriptional records, Barua is not correct when he argues that
‘Gayâ had attained pre-eminence among the notable places of Hindu
pilgrimage as early as the days of the Buddha’70. Chinese pilgrims
(Fa-Hian and Hiuen Tsang) also present a grim picture of the Hindu
Gayâ. The 8th to 12 centuries were the formative period of Hindu
Gayâ. The sculptural records at Bodh Gaya also indicate the
beginning of image donations started in the Pala period. Skanda
Purana also registers the shift of pilgrimage from Avanti to Gayâ;
during this period, texts like Gayâmahâtmya were written to
propagate the importance of Gayâ as a pilgrimage centre. As per
epigraphic records, the actual phase of the Gayâ pilgrimage started
in the 11th century and continued without breaks. The other side of
the history of Bodhgaya is entirely different. Pilgrimage and
patronage at Bodhgaya started with King Asoka in the middle of the
third century BCE and gained momentum in the post-Christian Era.
Buddhist rulers (China, Sri Lanka, Burma) patronised Bodh Gayâ by
sponsoring restoration works with new projects and various
endowments. According to Janice Leoshko, the Buddhist practice at
Bodh Gayâ largely ceased after the 13th century71. However, records
of pilgrimage, both at Hindu Gayâ and Bodh Gayâ, provide that from 
11th century to the 19th century, Gayâ continuously received pilgrims
and patronage and remained connected with the Indian and South
Asian Buddhist communities. The ‘Vijaya-asana’ inscriptions of the
kings of Vijayanagar at Gaya show that Muslim rule did not put
obstacles to the pan-Indian pilgrimage that Gayâ received during the
medieval time and continued after.
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